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SELF-RELIANCE IN HEAVY INDUSTRIES SECTOR 

 

2352. SHRI TIRUCHI SIVA: 

 

Will the Minister of Heavy Industries be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the steps taken by Government to achieve self-reliance in the heavy industries sector 

in the last five years; 

 

(b) the impact thereof; and 

 

(c) the future action plan for the same? 

 

ANSWER 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES 

(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR) 

 

(a) to (c): Ministry of Heavy Industries has launched following four schemes to promote 

the manufacturing of automobile including electric vehicles in India and to enhance 

competitiveness in the Capital Goods Sector in the country: 

 

(i) Faster Adoption and Manufacturing of Electric Vehicles (FAME) India scheme Phase II 

from 1
st
 April, 2019 to 31

st
 March, 2024 with an outlay of Rs 10,000 crore.   

 

(ii) National Programme on Advanced Chemistry Cell (ACC) Battery Storage with an Outlay 

of Rs 18,100 crore notified on 9
th

June, 2021.  In this scheme after initial period of 2 years to 

the beneficiary firms for setting up manufacturing facilities incentives will be applicable for a 

further period of 5 years (i.e. from financial year 2021-22 to 2028-29). 

 

(iii) Productivity Linked Incentive (PLI) scheme for Automobile and Auto Components with 

an outlay of Rs 25,938 crore notified on 23.09.2021.  In this scheme the incentives will be 

applicable from the financial year 2022-23 to 2026-27. 

 

(iv) Scheme for Enhancement of Competitiveness in the Indian Capital Goods Sector was 

rolled out in November 2014 with an outlay of Rs 931 crore.  The scheme is continuing.  

 

These schemes are administered on pan India basis.  
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